There shall be deposited in the fund all moneys appropriated to the fund, 

including authorized proceeds from the sale of bonds, and all income derived 

from the investment of moneys that are in the fund. 

(b) It is the intent of the Legislature to appropriate, in accordance with Section 

12938, twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) each year through fiscal year 1998–

99 to the Delta Flood Protection Fund from moneys deposited in the California 

Water Fund pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 6217 of the Public Resources 

Code. It is further the intent of the Legislature to appropriate annually moneys in

[...]

unencumbered moneys in the fund are transferred to the General Fund. 

(Amended by Stats. 2006, Ch. 548, Sec. 3. Effective September 28, 2006.) 

12303. 

(a) It is the intent of the Legislature that, subject to subdivision (b) of Section 

12929.12, if twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) or any lesser amount is 

transferred pursuant to paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of Section 12937 to the 

California Water Fund from the California Water Resources Development Bond 

Fund in each of the fiscal years 1990–91 to 1997–98, inclusive, and if six million